

No. 17-961

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**CLASS RESPONDENTS' REPLY TO  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS ON  
ARTICLE III STANDING**

---

KASSRA P. NASSIRI  
*Counsel of Record*  
NASSIRI & JUNG LLP  
47 Kearny St.  
Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 762-3100  
kass@njfirm.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
JAMES A. BARTA  
WILLIAM J. COOPER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Class Respondents*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

MICHAEL ASCHENBRENER  
KAMBERLAW, LLC  
201 Milwaukee St.  
Suite 200  
Denver, CO 80206  
(303) 222-0281  
masch@kamberlaw.com

JORDAN A. RICE  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Named Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert SCA Claims.....	3
A. Google and the Government Disregard Centuries of Judicial Practice .....	3
B. Modern Privacy Torts, If Relevant, Contradict Google’s and the Government’s Position.....	7
C. Congress’s Judgment Is Consistent with History .....	9
D. The Government’s and Google’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit .....	11
II. The Four Further Claims Independently Establish Injury-In-Fact.....	12
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Libbie</i> , 210 Mass. 599 (1912) .....	4
<i>Bartlett v. Crittenden</i> , 2 F. Cas. 967 (C.C.D. Ohio 1849).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	3
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Pope v. Curl</i> (1741) 26 Eng. Rep. 608 (Ch.).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Williams</i> , 32 F. 437 (C.C.E.D. Wis. 1887).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11, 12
<i>Woolsey v. Judd</i> , 11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1855) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litig.</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	2, 3, 10
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 .....	12
Stored Communications Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2702(a) .....	9
18 U.S.C. §2707(a) .....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. §2707(b) .....	9
18 U.S.C. §2707(c).....	9
17 U.S.C. §102(a) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>TREATY PROVISIONS</b>	
Universal Copyright Convention, Sept. 6, 1952, 6 U.S.T. 2731, 216 U.N.T.S. 132.....	5
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) .....	6, 9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
G. Curtis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of     Copyright</i> (1847).....	5, 6
D. Dobbs & C. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (3d ed. 1993) .....	7
W. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Calif. L. Rev. 383 (1960).....	8
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> (1939) .....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979).....	4, 8
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity     Jurisprudence, as Administered in     England and America</i> (2d ed. 1839) .....	6
S. Warren & L. Brandeis, <i>The Right to     Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) .....	8
